Stock Borrowing Agreement solely to cover over-allocations in the Placing. The Over-
allotment Shares will be used to facilitate the return in full to Gold Alliance of the
30,000,000 borrowed Shares which were used solely to cover over-allocations in the Placing.

Listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares have already been granted by
the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealing in such Over-allotment
Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9:30 a.m. on
24 October, 2006.

— 1 —

Immediately after the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, the total number of Shares in issue
will be 830,000,000, of which an aggregate of 230,000,000 Shares will be held in public
hands, representing approximately 27.7% of the total number of Shares in issue as enlarged
by the Over-allotment Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
issue of the Over-allotment Shares is as follows:

Immediately before
the allotment and

issue of the
Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and

issue of the
Over-allotment Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital

Gold Alliance(1) 600,000,000 75.0% 600,000,000 72.3%
Public shareholders 200,000,000 25.0% 230,000,000 27.7%

Total issued share capital 800,000,000 100.0% 830,000,000 100.0%

(1) Cazenove has borrowed 30,000,000 Shares from Gold Alliance pursuant to the Stock Borrowing Agreement

solely to cover over-allocations in the Placing.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Over-allotment Shares to be received by the Company
are approximately HK$77.3 million. Please refer to the section headed “Future plans and
reasons for the Global Offering and proposed use of net proceeds” in the Prospectus for
information on the intended use of proceeds.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are Mr. CHAN Pak Chung,
Ms. CHAN Yuen Shan, Clara, Ms. MA Siu Tao, Mr. NG Tze For, Mr. William Tasman WISE*,